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PROGRESS IN URBAN RESILIENCE AND WATER MANAGEMENT UNDER AMRUT 2.0


*231.      SMT. MAYA NAROLIYA:


Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the progress made so far in enhancing urban water security through improvements in water supply, sewerage and septage management in all statutory towns under AMRUT 2.0; and

(b) the number of cities that have achieved the target of providing water connection to every house and expanding sewerage coverage under this scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI MANOHAR LAL)


(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF STARRED

QUESTION NO. 231 DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 11.08.2025

REGARDING “PROGRESS IN URBAN RESILIENCE AND WATER MANAGEMENT

UNDER AMRUT 2.0”.


(a) Water and Sanitation are State subjects. Government of India supplements the efforts of the States through schematic interventions/ advisories. It provides financial and technical support to the States.

 Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 scheme has been launched on 01 October, 2021 in all Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities. States/ Union Territories (UTs) are empowered to select, appraise, prioritise and implement the projects within the broad framework of Mission guidelines. AMRUT mission was subsumed under AMRUT 2.0.

 Under AMRUT 2.0, a total of 8,873 projects worth ₹1,94,172.99 crore in 3,358 ULBs/

cities have been approved by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) so far. These includes 3,571 Water supply projects worth ₹1,18,421.92 crore, 586 Sewerage & Septage Management projects worth ₹68,461.78 crore, 3,032 water body rejuvenation projects worth

₹6,210.66 crore and 1,684 green spaces and parks projects worth ₹1,078.63 crore.

As reported by the States/UTs on AMRUT 2.0 portal, contracts have been awarded for 2,585 water supply projects worth ₹70,368.75 crore of which works worth ₹27,983.06 crore have been physically completed. Under the sewerage/septage management sector, contracts have been awarded for 383 projects worth ₹33,734.06 crore of which works worth ₹11,606.19 crore have been physically completed as on 14.07.2025.


(b) As reported by the States/ UTs (as on 14.07.2025), under AMRUT/ AMRUT 2.0 and in convergence with other schemes, 213 lakh water connections and 151 lakh sewer connections have been provided so far. As informed by the States/ UTs, 641 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/

Cities have achieved more than 90% coverage of households with piped water supply, as per estimated 2021 population. Under AMRUT, sewerage connections have been expanded in 320

ULBs/ Cities. State wise details are given in Annexure.

*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. *231#

DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 11.08.2025 REGARDING “PROGRESS IN

URBAN RESILIENCE AND WATER MANAGEMENT UNDER AMRUT 2.0


DETAILS OF CITIES THAT ACHIEVED MORE THAN 90% COVERAGE OF

HOUSEHOLDS WITH PIPED WATER SUPPLY

S.No. States No. of Cities
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 1
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 8
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3
4 BIHAR 64
5 CHANDIGARH 1
6 Delhi 3
7 GOA 14
8 GUJARAT 94
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 19

10 JHARKHAND 3
11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 3
12 KARNATAKA 41
13 KERALA 10
14 MADHYA PRADESH 2
15 MAHARASHTRA 55
16 NAGALAND 2
17 ODISHA 82
18 PUDUCHERRY 5
19 PUNJAB 90
20 TAMIL NADU 14
21 TELANGANA 78
22 UTTAR PRADESH 6
23 UTTARAKHAND 25
24 WEST BENGAL 18

Grand Total 641


DETAILS OF CITIES WITH EXPANDED SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS UNDER AMRUT

S.No. State No of Cities
1 Andhra Pradesh 10
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1
3 Chandigarh 1
4 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1
5 Daman and Diu 1
6 Delhi 1
7 Goa 1
8 Gujarat 31
9 Haryana 18
10 Himachal Pradesh 2
11 Jammu and Kashmir 3
12 Karnataka 19
13 Kerala 6
14 Ladakh 1
15 Madhya Pradesh 20
16 Maharashtra 29
17 Manipur 1
18 Meghalaya 1
19 Nagaland 2
20 Odisha 9
21 Puducherry 3
22 Punjab 15
23 Rajasthan 29
24 Sikkim 1
25 Tamil Nadu 27
26 Telangana 6
27 Tripura 1
28 Uttar Pradesh 49
29 Uttarakhand 7
30 West Bengal 24
 Grand Total 320

